As contemplated by the Exchange Agreement, the holders of outstanding options to purchase common shares of Edesa will be offered, effective as of the

Closing, replacement options, subject to vesting, exercisable for Stellar Common Shares. Based on the assumed Base Ratio, which is subject to adjustment in
accordance with the Exchange Agreement, an aggregate of 97,263 options are expected to be replaced with share options to purchase an aggregate of 343,215
Common Shares at an exercise price of C$1.82 per share, with the vesting terms of the replacement share options continuing from the original awards (3 years
from the grant date of the original awards) and no change in expiration dates. Share based compensation expense will be recorded based on the Black-Scholes
value of the replacement share options over the remaining vesting period.

2

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc. and Edesa Biotech Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2019

   Edesa   Stellar   Combined
  March 31,   March 31,   Pro forma   March 31,
  2019   2019   Adjustments   2019

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,042,141  $ 7,684,120  $ (1,200,000)A $ 8,156,261
   (1,370,000)B

Other current assets   58,203   454,810   513,013
Total current assets   3,100,344   8,138,930   8,669,274

Noncurrent assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net   8,551   996,745   1,005,296
Other noncurent assets   15,340   15,340
Total noncurrent assets   8,551   1,012,085   1,020,636
Total Assets  $ 3,108,895  $ 9,151,015   $ 9,689,910

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 336,536  $ 801,407   1,137,943
Other current liabilities   80,000   80,000
Total Current Liabilities   336,536   881,407   1,217,943

Shareholders' equity:

Preferred shares   6,176,993   (6,176,993)D  -
Common shares   1,111,253   56,652,957   (56,652,957)C  13,107,854

   6,176,993D
   5,819,608D

Additional paid-in capital   244,238   65,000E   309,238
Accumulated share-based compensation   -   5,109,824   (5,109,824)C  -
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (356,720)   (356,720)
Accumulated deficit   (4,403,405)   (53,493,173)   53,493,173C  (4,588,405)

   (185,000)B
Total Shareholders' Equity   2,772,359   8,269,608   8,471,967
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $ 3,108,895  $ 9,151,015   $ 9,689,910

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc. and Edesa Biotech Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

   Edesa   Stellar   Combined
   3 Months ended   3 Months ended   3 Months ended
  March 31,   March 31,   Pro forma   March 31,
  2019   2019   Adjustments   2019

Revenues  $ -  $ 117,755  $ -  $ 117,755

Expenses:

Cost of sales   64,378   64,378
Costs of aquaculture   35,408   35,408
Research and development   111,702   375,734   487,436
General and administrative   429,076   1,325,693   (1,100,000)F  654,769

   540,778   1,801,213   1,241,991

Loss from Operations   (540,778)   (1,683,458)   (1,124,236)

Other income (loss)   11,948   26,981   38,929
Income tax expense   -   -   -

Net Loss   (528,830)   (1,656,477)   (1,085,307)

Exchange differences on translation   73,252   73,252

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (455,578)  $ (1,656,477)   $ (1,012,055)

Weighted average number of common shares   3,528,723   888,454   8,734,813
Net loss per common share-basic and diluted  $ (0.15)  $ (1.86)   $ (0.12)

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements